
June 13, 2023

2024 Employee 
Benefits Proposal

Charles K. Burton, Chief Human Resources Officer
Karen Shelton-Henry, Benefits Coordinator



q Marketing Overview for 2024 Employee Benefits RFP
q Medical Coverage

q Infertility Coverage
q Pharmacy Funding
q Wellness Program
q Employee Assistance Program
q Dental Coverage
q Vision Coverage
q Basic Life, Voluntary Life, Short Term Disability, Long Term 

Disability
q Total 2024 Cost Estimates

AGENDA



Request for Proposal (RFP) Timeline

2024 Marketing Overview



Marketing Overview
q Request for Proposal (RFP) was sent out for 8 lines of coverage:

q Medical
q Stop loss
q Dental
q Vision
q Life
q Disability
q EAP
q Wellness

q Request for Proposal (RFP) was sent out to 29 carrier contacts, and yielded the following results:

2024 Marketing Overview



Recommendation:  Renew Current Carrier and Fully Insured Plans

Scenario #1:  Renew Current Carrier and Fully Insured Plans
q UnitedHealthcare (UHC):  No plan changes

q Initial renewal offer was a 7.9% increase with a 10.7% rate cap for 2025. 
q Negotiated to a 7.9% increase with a 9.9% rate cap for 2025 and a 12.9% cap for 2026.
q Wellness credit of $100,000 with a dedicated Wellness Resource

q Simply Engaged Wellness platform is included
q Employee Assistance Program (EAP) included for medical plan participants

q The renewal fee to include non-medical plan participants in the EAP plan was reduced to 
$285 per month with a 3% increase for years 2 & 3. (The current rate for 2023 was 
$330.)

Scenario #2:  Renew Current Carrier and Current Fully Insured Plans + Add In-vitro Rider
q UnitedHealthcare (UHC):  Proposed 3.5% increase 

q All of Scenario #1
q Add in-vitro rider for approximately 3.5% of the medical rates, resulting in an additional 

annual cost of $946,472 for 2024

Medical Coverage
Effective Date: January 1, 2024



Medical Infertility Coverage
Effective Date: January 1, 2024

Recommendation:  Keep Current Fully Insured Fertility Coverage

Fully Insured Medical - UnitedHealthcare (UHC)

Scenario #1: Keep Current Fully Insured Fertility Coverage
q UHC currently covers Fertility Preservation for Iatrogenic Infertility. This is when an individual will 

be undergoing treatment that could render them infertile.

Scenario #2: Add Fully Insured Infertility Rider
q UHC has an Infertility rider available. UHC is filed with the state of MO to offer a $30k lifetime 

max. It is typically ~3.5%, or $946,472 annually, added to the medical rates.
q To be eligible for benefits, specific criteria must be met.
q Services for the treatment of infertility must be provided by or under the care and 

supervision of a Physician and are limited to the following procedures:
q Ovulation induction
q Insemination procedures
q Assisted Reproductive Technologies
q *Pharmaceutical Products for the treatment of infertility

*Since SLPS has a separate RX plan with Express Scripts, UHC is unable to coordinate an infertility limit with the PBM. SLPS would need to modify their medical & 
RX limit to accommodate the Infertility rider.



Scenario #3:  Move to Fully Insured Coverage with Anthem
q Anthem Fully Insured

q Proposed 8.2% increase 
q No plan changes
q 2nd year rate cap at 9.9% and 3rd year rate cap at 12.9%
q Anticipated member disruption
q Wellness program not as robust as current provider
q Concerns about service levels based on recent system changes
q Variance from UHC proposal:  Approximately $2,265,620

Scenario #4:  Move to Self-Funded Coverage with UnitedHealthcare (UHC)
q UnitedHealthcare Self-Funded: 

q UHC’s self-funded offer calculated Annual Total Max Costs at 38.6% above the current rate
q Not competitive

Scenario #5:  Move to Self-Funded Coverage with Anthem
q Anthem Self-Funded:

q Anthem’s self-funded offer calculated Annual Total Max Costs at 32% above the current rate
q Not competitive

Medical Coverage
Effective Date: January 1, 2024



Medical Premiums
Effective Date: January 1, 2024
Medical - UnitedHealthcare (UHC) Fully Insured:

q Initial renewal offer was a 7.9% increase with a 10.7% rate cap for 2025
q Negotiated to a 7.9% increase with a 9.9% rate cap for 2025 and a 12.9% cap for 2026
q National medical trend is between 10.0% - 12.0%



q Prescription Drugs – Express Scripts*
q *Through Business Health Coalition Membership
q Not put out to bid for 2024
q Increase has been offset by use of $3.2M in estimated Rx rebates and $2.4M in reserves; 

without the reserves included the increase is 23.3%
q National Pharmacy trend is between 8% - 12%

Prescription Drug Coverage
Date: January 1, 2024



UHC Wellness Program
q UHC provided a $100,000 Wellness Program Credit with their medical proposal.
q UHC’s Wellness Platform, Simply Engaged, is included. 
q Employees earn rewards through Simply Engaged by completing health actions.
q UHC provides a dedicated Wellness Resource to assist with wellness initiatives.

2023 Wellness Initiatives
q   Virtual cooking demos (quarterly through MU Extension)
q   Wellness challenges (physical fitness, wellness bingo, healthy recipes, etc.) 
q   Hands-only CPR training and blood pressure campaign/information
q   Discounted fitness memberships through Club Fitness, Gateway Region YMCA,  

  CycleBar and Urban Breath Yoga
q   Club Fitness sponsored workout class (April 2023) 
q   American Heart Association Heart Walk (May 2023)
q   Annual health fair (September 2023)
q   Preventive screenings and/or education

o Colon cancer screening mailer and email (March 2023)
o St. Luke’s Mammogram van event (April and September 2023)
 

Awards 
q The Healthiest Employers – placed 3rd in our group size the past 2 years!
q Gold Level – American Heart Association - 3 years!

Wellness Program
Effective: January 1, 2024



EAP Overview
q No stand-alone EAP carriers provided a bid for consideration.
q 2 EAP programs are currently available to SLPS and are included with existing lines of  coverage.
q Employees are eligible to use both EAP programs.

Optum EAP
q UHC is SLPS’s current medical provider. UHC partners with Optum to provide EAP & Worklife 

services. This coverage is included with medical coverage. 
q SLPS pays an EAP fee to also include employees and their families who opted out of medical 

coverage. The current rate for 2023 was $330. The renewal rate decreased to $285 per month 
with a 3% increase for years 2025 & 2026. 
  - Face-to-face & Virtual Counseling Visits - Online EAP Clinician Visit

- Financial Coaching from Experts  - Digital Self Care Tools
- Legal Counseling & Meditation Services - Talkspace

New York Life EAP
q NY Life is SLPS’s current life and disability provider. Value added services included:

- Employee Assistance and Wellness Support - Secure Travel
- Financial, Legal & Estate Support  - Survivor Assistance
- Health Care Support

Employee Assistance Program (EAP)
Effective: January 1, 2024



Dental Recommendation:  Renew with Delta Dental of Missouri 

Scenario #1: Renew with Delta Dental of MO
q Initial offer was 7% with a 2 year rate guarantee and a 5% rate cap on 3rd year. 
q Negotiated to 5% renewal with a 3 year rate guarantee. 

Scenario #2: Move to Met Life 
q Proposed 0.00% renewal
q Met Life does not offer a 3-tiered network, leading to member network disruption, a 

higher amount of claims being processed out of network, and a higher out of pocket 
expense for members

q Rate guarantee is only for 1 year, with a 6% rate cap on the 2nd year and 8% rate cap on 3rd 
year.

Dental Coverage 
Effective Date: January 1, 2024

Rate Guarantee 3 Years

Rates
Delta Dental of Missouri

Current Plan
Delta Dental of Missouri

Negotiated Renewal Plan
Employee 2,583 $23.55 $24.73
Employee + Spouse 125 $48.26 $50.67
Employee + Child(ren) 344 $59.98 $62.98
Employee + Spouse & Child(ren) 170 $80.98 $85.03

3,222
Annual Premium Total $1,215,142 $1,275,979
$ Change From Current $60,836
% Change From Current 5.01%
Notes

Includes HEALTHY SMILES HEALTHY 
LIVES Program Cost

Includes HEALTHY SMILES HEALTHY 
LIVES Program Cost



Vision Recommendation: Renew with Vision Benefits of America (VBA)

Scenario #1: Renew with VBA
q Proposed 5.88% decrease
q 3 year rate guarantee
q Plan enhancement for basic progressive lenses – paid in full

Scenario #2: Move to Delta Vision of MO
q Proposed 0.00% renewal if bundled with dental
q 3 year rate guarantee
q Significant vision network disruption. The top 2 providers in the basic plan with VBA are 

OON with Delta, which exposes members to higher out of pocket expenses.
q Delta offered an additional 3% bundling discount on their dental rates if vision was also 

written with them. However, it was determined the proposed vision network disruption 
and member out of pocket exposure didn’t justify moving.

Vision Coverage 
Effective Date: January 1, 2024

Vision Benefits of America
Current Plan

Vision Benefits of America
Renewal Plan

Base Plan Buy-up Plan Base Plan Buy-up Plan
Rate Guarantee 3 Years

Rates Base Buy-Up

Employee 2,096 574 $1.50 $3.88 $1.38 $3.72

Employee + 1 Dependent 141 120 $3.78 $9.46 $3.48 $9.08

Employee + Spouse & Child(ren) 153 138 $5.38 $13.43 $4.95 $12.89

2,390 832

Annual Premium Total $54,001 $62,588 $49,686.12 $60,044

Combined Annual Total $116,589 $109,731

$ Change From Current -$6,859

% Change From Current -5.88%



Scenario #1: Renew all life and disability lines with New York Life
q Basic Life/ADD:  New York Life

q Rate hold with a 3 year rate guarantee.
q Voluntary Life: New York Life

q Rate hold with 3 year rate guarantee. 1x open enrollment is included up to the 
Guarantee Issue amount without providing Evidence of Insurability (EOI).

q Short Term Disability (STD): New York Life
q 6% rate decrease with a 3 year rate guarantee.

q Long Term Disability (LTD): New York Life
q Rate hold with a 3 year rate guarantee. A $40,000 premium holiday to be used in 

2024 to reduce LTD premium. 

q Scenario #2: Move all lines to Hartford
q Only other carrier to offer package sale. Uncompetitive at a 3.4% increase 

Life & Disability Coverages
Effective Date: January 1, 2024

Life & Disability Recommendation: Renew Coverage with New York Life

Combined Totals New York Life CurrentNew York Life Renewal Hartford
Monthly Premium Total $167,557 $163,925 $173,252

Annual Premium Total $2,010,685.68 $1,967,099.28 $2,079,021.38

$ Change From Current N/A -$43,586.40 $68,335.70

% Change From Current N/A -2.17% 3.40%

Notes
All rates assume package sale.

New York Life is offering a one-time premium holiday of $40,000 for 2024.



Medical: Renew with UnitedHealthcare (UHC)
q Initial renewal offer was a 7.9% with a rate cap of 10.7% for 2025. 
q Negotiated to a 7.9% increase with a 9.9% rate cap for 2025 and a 12.9% cap for 2026.

Dental: Renew with Delta Dental of Missouri 
q Initial offer was 7% with a 2 year rate guarantee and a 5% rate cap on 3rd year.
q Negotiated to 5% renewal with a 3 year rate guarantee. 

Vision: Renew with VBA
q 5.88% rate decrease with a 3 year rate guarantee. 

Basic Life/ADD: Renew with New York Life
q Rate hold with a 3 year rate guarantee.

Voluntary Life: Renew with New York Life
q Rate hold with 3 year rate guarantee. 1x open enrollment is included up to the Guarantee Issue 

amount without providing Evidence of Insurability (EOI).

Short Term Disability (STD): Renew with New York Life
q 6% rate decrease with a 3 year rate guarantee.

Long Term Disability (LTD): Renew with New York Life
q Rate hold with a 3 year rate guarantee. A $40,000 premium holiday to be used in 2024 to 

reduce LTD premium. 

Recommendation Summary
Effective: January 1, 2024



District Financial Responsibility
Date: January 1, 2024



District Financial Responsibility 
Per Employee Per Month



QUESTIONS 


